

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY, AND THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, No. 1:20-cv-528
HON. PAUL L. MALONEY

Plaintiffs,

v

LEE MUELLER; BOYCE MICHIGAN, LLC;
EDENVILLE HYDRO PROPERTY, LLC;
BOYCE HYDRO POWER LLC; BOYCE
HYDRO, LLC; WD BOYCE TRUST 2350; WD
BOYCE TRUST 3649; AND WD BOYCE
TRUST 3650,

Defendants.

Nathan A. Gambill (P75506)
Danielle Allison-Yokom (P70950)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Environment, Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7664
gambilln@michigan.gov
allisonyokomd@michigan.gov

Anthony J. Kochis (P72020)
Kelsey Ann Postema (P85428)
Attorneys for Liquidating Trustee
Wolfson Bolton PLLC
3150 Livernois, Ste. 275
Troy, MI 48083
(248) 247-7105
akochis@wolfsonbolton.com
kpostema@wolfsonbolton.com

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION UNDER RULE 55(B)(2)
FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST LEE MUELLER AND FINAL
DECLARATORY RELIEF AGAINST THE REMAINING DEFENDANTS**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Nathan A. Gambill (P75506)
Danielle Allison-Yokom (P70950)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Michigan Department of Attorney
General
Environment, Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7664
gambilln@michigan.gov
allisonyokomd@michigan.gov

Dated: October 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	iii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Court should enter a default judgment against Lee Mueller and Edenville Hydro Property, LLC.....	3
A. Part 31.....	4
B. Part 301.....	5
C. Part 303.....	6
D. Part 315.....	7
E. Natural Resource Damages—Conversion.....	8
II. The Court can now enter final judgment against all Defendants.....	8
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	9
Certificate of Compliance.....	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Dundee Cement Co. v. Howard Pipe & Concrete Prod., Inc.,
722 F.2d 1319 (7th Cir. 1983) 4

Nat’l Satellite Sports, Inc. v. Mosley Ent. Inc.,
No. 01-cv-74510-DT, 2002 WL 1303039 (E.D. Mich. May 21, 2002)..... 4

Pope v. United States,
323 U.S. 1 (1944) v, 3, 4

Vesligaj v. Peterson,
331 F. App’x 351 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 4

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.30102(1)(d) 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.30102(a) 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.30112(2) 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.30304 (d) 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.30316(1) 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.3115(1)(a) 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 234.31520(1) 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.31525(3) 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.40105..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.48702(1) 8

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 324.30304(a)..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(2)..... 2, 4

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

1. The Court defaulted Lee Mueller as a sanction and declined to set that default aside. Evidence already in the record shows that Mr. Mueller is responsible for at least \$119,825,000 in civil fines and damages. Should the court enter default judgment in that amount?

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Authority: *Pope v. United States*, 323 U.S. 1, 12 (1944).
